No. 612, S.]

[Published July 24, 1919.

## CHAPTER 594.

AN ACT to create subsection (12) of section 34.02 and subsection (10) of section 20.12 of the statutes, relating to the department of engineering, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 34.02 a new subsection and to section 20.12 a new subsection, to be numbered and to read: (34.02) (12) To rebuild and repair discarded machinery of the several state institutions where found advisable, and put the same back into service.

(20.12) (10) On July 1, 1919, thirty thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of subsection (12) of section 34.02 of the statutes. This appropriation may be used for the construction of a suitable building on state property at the State Light, Heat and Power Plant and for the installation of the necessary machinery and equipment therefor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved July 18, 1919.

No. 266, S.]

[Published July 24, 1919.

## CHAPTER 595.

AN ACT to create sections 927—16, 927—16a, 927—16b, 927—16c and 927—16d of the statutes, providing for the creation of special funds from the revenues of public utilities acquired or constructed by municipalities and the issuing of bonds payable exclusively from such special funds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes four new sections to be numbered and to read: Section 927—16. 1. Whenever the qualified voters of any city, village or town shall have heretofore determined, or shall hereafter determine by a majority vote to purchase, acquire or construct any public utility or utilities, the common council or other governing authority of such city, village or town shall have power and is hereby authorized to provide for the payment thereof, and to provide for any extensions, additions and improvements that are necessary, in the manner following:

2. Said common council or other governing authority shall by ordinance set aside the income and revenues of such public utility into a separate and special fund to be used and applied in the